Cash and cash equivalents

 — in USD 10,989 74,145

 — in EUR 1 1

 — in AUD 6 6

 — in SGD 3,024 6,982

 — in HKD 73,855 26,556

Trade and other payables

 — in HKD (1,703) (13,342)

 — in SGD (756) (51)

Bank loans

 — in HKD — (145,152)

Gross exposure 86,595 (45,664)

SinoMedia Holding Limited   Annual Report 2015160

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iii) Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Reporting date spot rate
RMB 2015 2014 2015 2014

HKD 0.8134 0.7878 0.8378 0.7889
USD 6.3063 6.1080 6.4936 6.1190
AUD 4.8725 5.2238 4.7276 5.0174
EUR 7.2754 7.9373 7.0952 7.4556
SGD 4.6136 4.7121 4.5875 4.6396

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at
the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

2015 2014
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on profit
after tax

and retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect
on profit
after tax

and retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 10% 1,099 10% 7,415
(10%) (1,099) (10%) (7,415)

AUD 10% 1 10% 1
(10%) (1) (10%) (1)

EUR 10% 0.1 10% 0.1
(10%) (0.1) (10%) (0.1)

HKD 10% 7,296 10% (12,676)
(10%) (7,296) (10%) 12,676

SGD 10% 264 10% 693
(10%) (264) (10%) (693)

SinoMedia Holding Limited   Annual Report 2015 161

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(c) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax measured in the respective functional currencies,

translated into Renminbi at the exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period for presentation

purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-

measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk